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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
October 1967.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th October 1967

Period

1st to 15th October
1967

Corres- fl966
ponding •< 1965

period in 1^1964

1st January to 15th
October 1967

Corres- f!966
ponding < 1965

period in ^1964

Anthrax

Out-
breaks

confirmed

15
5
9
9

350
164
467
175

Number
of

deaths

17
5
9
9

388
172
503
188

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks

confirmed

1

33
34
1

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

214

8,298
45,291

154

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks

confirmed

2
5
8

38

191
156
474

1,910

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks

confirmed

17

25
105
334

Swine
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

2,609

8,098
39,914
87,454

NOTES
1. The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or

rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizoottea), 1906; glanders (including
farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et'sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia
(peripneumonia contatposa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola oviuni), 1866; and sheep scab
(scabies oviuni), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.

2. No bovine animals were slaughtered as "affected" animals within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuber-
culosis Order 1964, during the period 1st July to 30th September 1967.

Public Notices
Any Public Notices received too late for classification appear on a later page ; see Contents on last page

H.M. LAND REGISTRY
The following land is about to be registered. Any
objections should be addressed to the Chief Land
Registrar at the appropriate Registry shown below
before the 16th day of November 1967.

THE CROYDON DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY,
Sunley House, Croydon CR9 3LE

FREEHOLD
(1) Site of Methodist Church, Rushey Green, London

S.E.6, by Capital General Investment Trust Ltd.
(2) Plot 12 Renton Drive, St. Mary Cray, Kent, by

J. H. Russell, 50 High Street, Orpington, Kent.

THE GLOUCESTER DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY,
Elmbridge Court, Longlevens, Gloucester

FREEHOLD
(1) 135 Warden Hill Road, Cheltenham, Glos, by

D. T. Hampton of that address.
(2) 153 Victoria Road North, Southsea, Hants, by

I. G. and D. E. Mead, 7 Chatsworth Court,
Outram Road, Southsea, Hants.

THE HARROW DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY,
Lyon House, Harrow-on-the-Hill, Middlesex

FREEHOLD
(1) 81, 83, 85 and Gravel Pit Farm, West End Lane,

Belch's Meadow and land on S. and N. sides
of Bath Road, Harlington, Middx, by New Ideal
Homesteads Ltd.

(2) Land between Fourth Avenue and Fifth Avenue,
Manor Park Station, Ilford, Essex, by Rickett
Cockerell Services Ltd.

(3) Bradbury's Garage, Edgware Road, Cricklewood,
London N.W.2, by L. J. Delaney & Sons Ltd.

(4) 107 Malvern Road, Kilburn, London N.W.6, by
T. B. Greenwell of that address.

(5) 86 Canterbury Avenue, Ilford, Essex, by P. W.
and J. F. Canale of that address.

(6) 18 Second Avenue, Dagenham, Essex, by J. J.
Reardon of that address.

(7) 157 Sandringham Road, Barking, Essex, by G.
Downey of that address.

(8) Granada Theatre and 285-289 (odd) Barking
Road, East Ham, London E.6, by Granada
Theatres Ltd.

LEASEHOLD
113 and 115 Parkside, Chingford Lane, Woodford

Green, Essex, by P. T. and J. Gilbody, 115
Parkside aforesaid.

THE LYTHAM DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY,
Lytham St. Annes, Lanes.

FREEHOLD
Griffin Works, Stancliffe Street, Blackburn, Lanes,

by Wittbn Mill Co. Ltd.

THE NOTTINGHAM DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY,
Chalfont Drive, Nottingham

FREEHOLD
(1) 36 School Road, Hall Green, Birmingham, by

S. F. Lowe of that address.
(2) Land on S.W. side of Nicker Hill, Keyworth,

Notts, by George Wimpey & Co. Ltd.
(3) Dalex Works, Coleshill Street, Birmingham, by

The University of Aston in Birmingham.


