MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey October 1967.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th October 1967

Period	Anthrax		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks confirmed	Number of deaths	Out- breaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks confirmed	Out- breaks confirmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection
1st to 15th October 1967	15 5 9	17 5 9	- 1 -	214 —	2 5 8 38	_ _ 	
1st January to 15th October 1967 Corres- ponding 1965 period in 1964	350 164 467 175	388 172 503 188	33 34 1	8,298 45,291 154	191 156 474 1,910	25 105 334	8,098 39,914 87,454

NOTES

- 1. The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinder-pest (pestis-bovina), 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis episootica), 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.
- 2. No bovine animals were slaughtered as "affected" animals within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuberculosis Order 1964, during the period 1st July to 30th September 1967.

Public Notices

Any Public Notices received too late for classification appear on a later page; see Contents on last page

H.M. LAND REGISTRY

The following land is about to be registered. Any objections should be addressed to the Chief Land Registrar at the appropriate Registry shown below before the 16th day of November 1967.

> THE CROYDON DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY, Sunley House, Croydon CR9 3LE

FREEHOLD

- (1) Site of Methodist Church, Rushey Green, London
- S.E.6, by Capital General Investment Trust Ltd.
 (2) Plot 12 Renton Drive, St. Mary Cray, Kent, by
 J. H. Russell, 50 High Street, Orpington, Kent.

THE GLOUCESTER DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY, Elmbridge Court, Longlevens, Gloucester

FREEHOLD

- (1) 135 Warden Hill Road, Cheltenham, Glos, by
- D. T. Hampton of that address.

 (2) 153 Victoria Road North, Southsea, Hants, by
 I. G. and D. E. Mead, 7 Chatsworth Court,
 Outram Road, Southsea, Hants.

THE HARROW DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY, Lyon House, Harrow-on-the-Hill, Middlesex

FREEHOLD

- 81, 83, 85 and Gravel Pit Farm, West End Lane, Belch's Meadow and land on S. and N. sides of Bath Road, Harlington, Middx, by New Ideal Homesteads Ltd.
- (2) Land between Fourth Avenue and Fifth Avenue, Manor Park Station, Ilford, Essex, by Rickett Cockerell Services Ltd.

- (3) Bradbury's Garage, Edgware Road, Cricklewood, London N.W.2, by L. J. Delaney & Sons Ltd.
- (4) 107 Malvern Road, Kilburn, London N.W.6, by T. B. Greenwell of that address.
- (5) 86 Canterbury Avenue, Ilford, Essex, by P. W. and J. F. Canale of that address.
- (6) 18 Second Avenue, Dagenham, Essex, by J. J. Reardon of that address.
- (7) 157 Sandringham Road, Barking, Essex, by G. Downey of that address.
- (8) Granada Theatre and 285-289 (odd) Barking Road, East Ham, London E.6, by Granada Theatres Ltd.

LEASEHOLD

113 and 115 Parkside, Chingford Lane, Woodford Green, Essex, by P. T. and J. Gilbody, 115 Parkside aforesaid.

THE LYTHAM DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY, Lytham St. Annes, Lancs.

FREEHOLD

Griffin Works, Stancliffe Street, Blackburn, Lancs, by Witton Mill Co. Ltd.

THE NOTTINGHAM DISTRICT LAND REGISTRY, Chalfont Drive, Nottingham

FREEHOLD

- (1) 36 School Road, Hall Green, Birmingham, by S. F. Lowe of that address.
- (2) Land on S.W. side of Nicker Hill, Keyworth, Notts, by George Wimpey & Co. Ltd.
- (3) Dalex Works, Coleshill Street, Birmingham, by The University of Aston in Birmingham.